
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 23 September 2022, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 14 September 2022 

 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 23 September 2022, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Laura Gretton, 

Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Luke Mallett, Cllr Dan Morehead, 
Cllr Emma Stokes and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 22 September 
2022). Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries 
can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this 
agenda and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2022. (previously 
circulated) 

 

 
5  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
1 - 6 

 
6  Annual Governance Update 

 
7 - 12 

 
7  Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2021/22 - External Audit 

Update 
 

13 - 14 

 
8  Risk Management Update 

 
15 - 18 

 
9  People Directorate - Debt Position Statement 

 
19 - 24 

 
10  Work Programme 

 
25 - 26 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 23 September 2022 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit progress 
report be noted. 

 
Background 
 

2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit Service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into the 
Council's risk management, governance, and internal control processes.   
 

Audit and compliance 2022/23 Q2 deliverables and Q3 plan 
 

3. Progress against the 2022/2023 audit plan is shown in Appendix 1, including the 
status of reviews for the remainder of quarter 2 and future planned audits in quarter 3 
 

Audit actions update 
 

4. We are working closely with operational service managers to ensure that actions 
are undertaken. For actions relating to limited assurance audits where a follow up 
audit is planned, actions are transferred to the new audit. 
 
5. For School’s outstanding actions we have recently agreed with the Schools 
Support Forum that a Letter of Concern will be issued when schools actions become 
outsta
[...]
onally left blank



Appendix 2

N
ot

 D
ue

Tr
an

sf
er

re
d

Cl
ea

re
d

0-
3 

m
on

th
s

3-
6 

m
on

th
s

6-
12

 
m

on
th

s 

>1
2 

m
on

th
s

2020/21-81 - Transport services, external and internal management and 
reporting

2 1 1

2021/22-55 - Capital and Business Case Development 1
2021/22-52 - St Richard's CE First School 7
2021/22-50 - Grove Primary School 8 1
2021/22-20 - Chaddesley Corbett Endowed Primary School 4 9 2
2021/22-11 - Comberton Primary School 4 2
2020/21-50 - PY - Asset management - Property 3 4 2

2021/22-75 - Redhill Primary School 9
2021/22-07 - HR mileage and expenses 4
2021/22-05 - Insourced services – advisory and assurance support 1
2020/21-76 - Rigby Hall Day Special 6 6 3
2020/21-67 - Long term agency and consultancy placements 2 5
2020/21-45 - Elmley Castle First 16 1
2020/21-42 - Debt management 15
2019/20-69 - North Bromsgrove High School 1 8

39 3 55 10 17 3 1

Substantive Assurance Audits

Moderate Assurance Audits

Limited Assurance Audits

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 23 September 2022 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Annual Governance 
update be noted. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. The Audit and Governance Committee received the Annual Governance 
Statement at its July meeting, as part of that an action plan was provided to 
Committee. This report gives the Committee an update. 
 

Progress 
 

3. An update on the actions is attached as an Appendix to this report, this shows: 
 

• Overall, the actions are on time and being progressed. 
 

• There has been some delay arising from the recent departure of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
4. A large proportion of this work is due to be delivered in the final quarter of this 
year and as such this progress is broadly as expected and a further report will be 
brought to the December Committee
[...]
 
2023 Performance monitored and reported on 
these competencies with appropriate reward, 
development and action.  
 

The Officer Training Module is now live on the Intranet to 
record and direct individual’s training.  
 
The development programme is being developed alongside 
need, including Well-Being in line with the HR Strategy. 
 
These are in progress regarding review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Our Performance maturity is being evolved in line with this 
for later in 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 12



  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 23 September 2022 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS AND PENSION FUND 2021/22 – 
EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the update on Infrastructure 
Assets, and the impact on the 2021/22 Audit and Accounts timetable be 
noted. 

 
Background 
 

2. In July 2022, the Committee noted the 2021/22 draft Final Accounts pack, and 
were advised on the timetable for the publication of the audited accounts. 
 
3. The Committee also noted the key issue affecting all local authorities regarding 
the accounting treatment and disclosure of infrastructure assets within the Financial 
Statements. The net book value of infrastructure assets in Worcestershire is £418.7m 
as at 31 March 2022, per the draft financial statements. 
 
4. In addition, the Committee noted the CIPFA consultation on implementing 
temporary proposals relating to infrastructure assets, and that the Council would 
continue to work with external auditors on this technical issue and consider 
developments and formal guidance as it is issued. 
 
Update on Infrastructure Assets 
 
5. The CIPFA Local Authority (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee (LASAAC) 
has recently approved an update to the Accounting Code that will remove the 
requirement to report gross cost and accumulated depreciation.  The Code Update is 
still subject to formal consideration by the Government’s Financial Reporting Advisory 
Board, but it is anticipated that the update to the Code will be available during mid to 
late September.  This should remove the auditors’ concerns about reporting of gross 
book values and accumulated depreciation. 
 
6. CIPFA has confirmed that it is now working with the Government and devolved 
administrations on a time limited statutory prescription (override) related to 
component derecognition.  Whilst the Government’s decision on this is still awaited, it 
is hoped that this will address auditors’ concerns about the efficacy of net book values 
for infrastructure assets. 
 
7. The remaining issue would then be the requirement to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of depreciation policies for infrastructure assets. 
 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 23 September 2022 

8. If approved by the Financial Reporting Advisory Board, the statutory override will 
allow auditors (notwithstanding any other issues that arise from audit) to sign off 
accounts without qualifications. However, the anticipated update to the Code is still 
some weeks away. 
 
9. An additional Audit and Governance Committee has been scheduled for 4 
November to receive the External Audit Findings Report. This allows for publication of 
the audited statements by the 30 November statutory deadline as shown in Table 1 
below. 
 

Table 1: Accounts Process (revised) 
 

Area Council Plan 
(original) 

Council Plan 
(revised) 

Statutory Deadline 

Publication of 
Draft Accounts 

4 July 2022 4 July 2022 31 July 2022 

Public Inspection 
Period 

4 July to 12 
August 2022 

4 July to 12 August 
2022 

Commence on or 
before 1 August 2022  

Publication of 
Audited Accounts 

23 September 
2022 

4 November 2022 30 November 2022 

 
External Audit Progress 

 
10. Representatives of Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor will be 
attending the meeting to give a verbal update. 

 
Contact Points 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 845560 
Email:  mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chris Bird, Chief Accountant 
Tel 01905 846994 
Email:  cbird1@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk 
 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:cbird1@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk


  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 23 September 2022 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Risk Management update 
be agreed. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. Risk Management is a key part of effective governance for the Council. 
Understanding the risks we face and managing them effectively has a number of 
significant benefits, including informed decision making, planning, and enabling us to 
make the most of opportunities to achieve our strategic ambitions. 
 
3. We have committed to actively engaging with the workforce and wider 
stakeholders to identify, assess, manage, mitigate, and review risk to support the 
effective, efficient, and cost-effective operation of the council. 

 
4. The adoption of the new risk management system has expanded significantly 
across the organisation, which continues our ambition for a strong risk management 
culture to be fully embedded within the Council. 
 
 

Strategic Risk Progress 
 

5. We are currently reviewing the risk reporting to continue to enable both 
operational and strategic direction to the risk management process. The first 4 
strategic areas currently being collated are: 

• Harm – risk to a user or employee 

• Service – risk to service delivery 

• Finance – risk to financial stability and future sustainability; and  

• the Nolan Principles / Corporate Governance – risk to the way we govern and 
take decisions throughout the organisation.  
 

6. A framework is being triale
[...]
 Financial Officer recommends that the Debt Position Statement for the 

People Directorate be noted. 

Overview of People Directorate Debt Levels 
2. The People Directorate is responsible for the collection of fees and charges in respect of 
Communities, Public Health and Adult Social Care (ACS). As at 31 July 2022, the total value 
outstanding was £18.7 million of which 60.7% was aged more than four months old. 

Table 1: People Directorate Debt Outstanding @ July 2022 

3. We have reviewed the debt data since December 2020 and as can be seen in Tables 2 
and 3, there is an upward trend in the value of debt with Adult Social Care Debt increasing by 
36% (to £15.2 million) and other service Areas by 4% (to £5.0 million) as at 31 July 2022. 
Table 3 below provides further detail of this. This is despite the increasing focus and spend 
on debt collection in this area. Information from other Authorities would indicate the same 
trend. 

Table 2: People Directorate Debt – Trend Analysis 

 
 

Debt @31 July 2022 Up To 30 Days Installment 31 to 120 Days 121 to 365 Days >365 Days Total No of Customers
People - Adults 2,526,962.50 408,610.62 2,839,817.47 4,629,137.74 4,793,145.58 15,197,673.91 5,991
People - Communities 287,912.67 600,175.84 956,356.07 984,036.95 2,828,481.53 313
People - Public Health 367,905.35 324,853.50 585.14 18,753.65 712,097.64 26

Total 3,182,780.52 408,610.62 3,764,846.81 5,586,078.95 5,795,936.18 18,738,253.08 6,330
% of Total Debt 17.0% 2.2% 20.1% 29.8% 30.9%

 -

 5.00

 10.00

 15.00

 20.00

 25.00

Mil
lion

s

People Directorate Debt Profile

People Adults People Other

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 23 September 2022 
 

Table 3: People Directorate Debt – Trend Analysis Detail 

 
 

4. Further detailed analysis of the ASC debt is included below. The figure for Communities 
includes an amount of £1.1 million which relates to sums invoiced to the University of 
Worcester in respect of shared costs for The Hive
[...]
Annual Report 2022/23 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023  
Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 
Corporate Risk Report 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 10



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 23 September 2022 
 

Income and Debt Management 
(Training Session on Treasury Management) 
 
September 2023  
Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 
External Audit – Audit Findings Report  
Annual Governance Statement 
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023 
Corporate Risk Report 
Finance Improvement Programme 
(Training Session on Pensions Administration) 
 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 26

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	23	SEPTEMBER 2022
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Recommendations
	Background
	Staffing
	Contact Points
	Supporting Information
	Background Papers

	au2022-09-23 Internal Audit Progress Report - App 1 Audit Status
	au2022-09-23 Internal Audit Progress Report - App 2 Audit Actions

	6 Annual Governance Update
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	23 SEPTEMBER 2022
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE UPDATE
	Recommendations
	Background
	Contact Points
	Supporting Information
	Background Papers


	7 Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2021/22 - External Audit Update
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	23 SEPTEMBER 2022
	STATUTORY ACCOUNTS AND PENSION FUND 2021/22 – EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Recommendation
	Background
	Update on Infrastructure Assets
	External Audit Progress
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	8 Risk Management Update
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	23 SEPTEMBER 2022
	RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	Recommendations
	Background
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	9 People Directorate - Debt Position Statement
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	23 SEPTEMBER 2022
	PEOPLE DIRECTORATE – DEBT POSITION STATEMENT
	Recommendation
	Overview of People Directorate Debt Levels

	Table 1: People Directorate Debt Outstanding @ July 2022
	Table 2: People Directorate Debt – Trend Analysis
	Table 3: People Directorate Debt – Trend Analysis Detail
	Adult Social Care (ACS) Debt

	Table 4: ASC Debtors Categorised
	Table 6: Adult Social Care Age of Debt over 365 days
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	10 Work Programme
	AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	23 SEPTEMBER 2022
	WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation
	Work Programme
	Contact Points
	Background Papers





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 23 September 2022 
Date of Issue: 07 October 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 23 September 2022, 10.30 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Andy Fry, 
Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Dan Morehead and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 
Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 
B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2022 (previously 

circulated) 
 

652 Apologies and Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Laura Gretton and Luke Mallett. 
 

653 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

654 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

655 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

656 Internal Audit Progress Report (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 23 September 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

• In response to a query, Kate Kenderdine, Audit and Compliance 
Manager explained that the bus subsidy ring-fenced grant referred to in 
Q2 was the same as the Bus Subsidy Revenue grant referred to in Q3. 
More consistent terminology would be used in the future 

• Concern was expressed that there remained 4 outstanding audit actions 
relating to HR mileage and expenses between 0-3 months old. Kate 
Kenderdine explained that these actions related to policy and reporting 
mechanisms. It had taken a while for these actions to be implemented 
but regular conversations were being held with staff and the situation 
was being monitored. It was anticipated that some of these actions 
would be addressed before the next Committee meeting 

• Concern was expressed about the school audit process, for example 
the performance of Chaddesley Corbett Endowed Primary School 
appeared to be moving in the wrong direction. Kate Kenderdine 
explained that the School Support Forum was a useful aid to Internal 
Audit for highlighting and addressing concerns about the progress of 
particular school audit actions and for example determining which 
schools might require an audit on a specific area. As a result of 
discussions with the Forum, it had been agreed to issue a ‘Letter of 
Concern’ to schools via the Chair of Governors when an outstanding 
school action reached 3-6 months old. Two such letters had been 
issued to date. 

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 

657 Annual Governance Update (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Update. 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and highlighted 
the following issues: 
 

• Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor had recently issued a 
report about learning lessons from recent local government failures. In 
particular, it focused on the effectiveness of audit committees. He 
would share this report with the Committee 

• Previously, there had been a shift in focus in risk analysis onto the 
importance of the governance of the Council and this had been 
reflected in the Annual Governance Action Plan 

• The majority of the actions set out in the Annual Governance Action 
Plan would be completed by May 2023. The Monitoring Officer had 
recently left the Council. Sheena Jones had been appointed as 
Monitoring Officer on an interim basis. Unfortunately, this change had 
caused some delay in the work. It was acknowledged that the update of 
the constitution needed to be addressed urgently. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a concern expressed that the audit actions relating to 
governance appeared to be slipping into the next financial year, Michael 
Hudson explained that all the actions in the plan would be addressed in 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 23 September 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

this financial year. However, the constitutional changes should and 
would be approved at the Annual Council meeting in May 2023. 
Presently, there was inconsistency in the completeness or otherwise of 
directorate schemes of delegation which left the Council open to 
challenge. The updated schemes of delegation would be completed to 
form part of the constitutional report to Council in May 2023 

• Given the importance of the work associated with the update of the 
constitution, the Committee requested that the Monitoring Officer be 
invited to attend the meeting on 2 December to update members on 
progress. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Annual Governance update be noted; and 
 

b) The Monitoring Officer be invited to attend the meeting on 2 
December to update members on the progress updating the 
Constitution. 

 
658 Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2021/22 - External 

Audit Update (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2021/22 
- External Audit Update. 
 
Terry Tobin and Muriel Clementson, representatives of Grant Thornton were in 
attendance. 
 
Chris Bird, Senior Finance Business Partner introduced the report and 
commented that the Council was now required to make a disclosure on its 
infrastructure assets which involved a breakdown of the components of each 
asset. This was a time-consuming and expensive task. It was not possible for 
the Council to meet this requirement for the 2021/22 Accounts and therefore 
the external auditor would only be able to issue a qualified audit opinion. As 
this was a national issue and many other councils were in a similar position, 
CIPFA were working with the Government to establish a statutory override 
which would allow the external auditor to issue an unqualified audit opinion. It 
was hoped that confirmation of the statutory override would be received by 
mid-October and an additional meeting of the Committee had been arranged 
on 4 November to approve the Accounts prior to the statutory deadline. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query, Terry Tobin commented that the Council was in 
a good position to complete the Accounts for sign-off in accordance with 
the statutory deadline subject to a resolution being found to the national 
issue relating to the accounting arrangements for infrastructure assets. 
It should be noted that a number of councils had not yet had their 2021 
Accounts signed off by the external auditor 

• What would happen if the decision by the Government regarding the 
statutory override was delayed or not agreed at all? Michael Hudson 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 23 September 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

responded that there had already been a slight delay caused by the 
death of the Queen. If it slipped beyond the 4 November Committee 
meeting then he proposed that that planned date be used for training 
purposes. He would then liaise with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to 
arrange a further meeting of the Committee prior to the statutory 
deadline. If the Government decided not to agree to a statutory override 
then the external auditor would issue a qualified opinion which would 
have an impact on the work of the Council and the external auditor 
going forward 

• Concern was expressed that this issue had been known for some time 
but not addressed by the Government and professional accounting 
bodies 

• What action would the Council need to take to meet the new 
infrastructure account requirements in the future? Michael Hudson 
advised that the scale of the road and footpath network would mean 
that the Council would need to employ a structural engineer to collect all 
the necessary data. The finance team would need to advise the 
engineer of what data was necessary and this information had yet to be 
made available by CIPFA. The finance team would then need to employ 
a professional valuer to assess the data provided. 

 
RESOLVED that the update on Infrastructure Assets, and the impact on 
the 2021/22 Audit and Accounts timetable be noted. 
 

659 Risk Management Update (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Update. 
 
Michael Hudson introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

• The introduction of risk management arrangements was a work in 
progress albeit a tremendous amount of work had already been 
undertaken 

• There were approximately 1,000 operational risks in total 
• The Council had appointed risk champions and a risk management 

group to look at the risk management processes 
• The risk management work had been primarily focussed on operational 

risks but more work was needed to be undertaken to understand 
strategic risks 

• The Pentana software system had been introduced which enabled the 
Council to categorise risks as required and most importantly identify 
emerging risks which had become the main focus for the organisation 

• Recruitment and retention of staff had been identified as a key 
emerging risk and mitigation measures were being developed to 
address this issue. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• How was the risk register broken down between high and low risks and 
were risks categorised in their totality or between different area and how 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 23 September 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

was the process kept under review? Michael Hudson responded that 
risks would be reviewed by the service/operational manager and the 
risk manager through the Pentana IT system. The Pentana system was 
able to categorise risks into variety categories including service areas. It 
was a sophisticated system which needed to be utilised properly 

• Had the likelihood of risks occurring been assessed within the risk 
processes for example whether addressing a particular risk added any 
value back to the organisation? Michael Hudson commented that 
guidance was provided to service/operational managers about the 
likelihood and impact of risks. At some point value for money would also 
need to be factored in and therefore risks were also linked into finance 

• What process existed for a member of staff to feed information into the 
risk process and how much of risk awareness was led by senior 
management rather than a bottom-up approach through staff identifying 
emerging issues? Michael Hudson commented that this was a piece of 
work that had yet to be undertaken 

• How had employee retention been identified as an emerging risk? 
Michael Hudson responded that information had been gleaned from 
people leaving the organisation through their exit interviews as well as 
through feedback received from the annual staff review process   

• It was requested that progress on action taken against the top 6 risks be 
included in a future report 

• What mitigation measures were being undertaken to address risks? 
Michael Hudson indicated that further work was required on 
understanding the mitigation measures being taken 

• It was agreed that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) be requested to 
address the issue of risk management with greater urgency. Michael 
Hudson undertook to address the issue with SLT and report back to the 
Committee in December.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Risk Management update be agreed; and 
 

b) The Senior Leadership Team be requested to address the issue of 
risk management with greater urgency. 

 
660 People Directorate - Debt Position Statement (Agenda item 

9) 
 
The Committee considered the People Directorate - Debt Position Statement. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that due to an important urgent 
engagement, Mark Fitton, Strategic Director for People was unable to attend 
this meeting. Michael Hudson added that a further report would be brought to 
the December Committee meeting and the Strategic Director for People would 
be invited to attend that meeting. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 23 September 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

• Concern was expressed about the mental health and well-being 
implications of the Council becoming more efficient at chasing down 
social care debt. Michael Hudson explained that part of the problem 
was that the cost of social care was not being raised by social workers 
during the initial care assessment because the focus at that stage was 
on addressing the physical needs of the service user and not on the 
financial matters and associated mental health implications. This 
needed to be addressed in the future. The debt sat with the service user 
and it was important that the service user understood the charging 
implications from the outset 

• In response to a query about the ability to charge on an individual’s 
assets for services, Michael Hudson explained that the Council did 
enter into legal agreements to charge debt against a property. This had 
been a very secure means to settle debt with house prices continuing to 
rise over a prolonged period. However, a downturn in the housing 
market would be a risk for the Council 

• In response to a query, Michael Hudson indicated that work had not 
been undertaken to understand the split between of debt between 
residential and domestic care. Members requested further information 
on the split 

• In response to a query about the levels of debt write-off, Michael 
Hudson commented that there was a risk to the Council that the number 
of write-offs increased, particularly due to the impact of covid. The level 
of write-off had been kept under review. Debt write-off was used very 
sparingly and the Council’s legal team made every effort to avoid 
circumstances reaching that point 

• Debt was a massive issue for the Council and appeared to be moving in 
the wrong direction, particularly in relation to adult social care 

• There needed to be a clear distinction between the aspects of social 
care support that were statutory and those elements that were not. If a 
service was not statutory, the onus should be on the service user to sort 
out payment arrangements before the service was provided. The 
Council should not have to seek payment in arrears. Michael Hudson 
responded that the initial priority was to ensure that the care 
arrangements were in place for the service user, it was only then that 
discussions took place about the statutory basis of that care. It was a 
very complicated process to manage. Different payment approaches 
were being considered including ‘open banking’ which allowed the 
Council access to a service users’ account  

• It was requested that further detailed information on the recovery of 
debt and bad debt calculations be included in the next report to 
Committee 

• In response to a query about escalating the risks associated with adult 
social care debt within the organisation, Michael Hudson explained that 
he along with the Strategic Director for People and the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Adult Social Care had raised the issue SLT and 
the Corporate Business Board. The next report to Committee would set 
out the mechanisms for charging for social care and what aspects of 
social care the Council could legally charge for 

• In response to a request, Michael Hudson indicated that the table in the 
report setting out the overview of the People Directorate Debt levels 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 23 September 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

would include an indication of the direction of travel in the next report to 
Committee. The report would also include an indication on a monthly 
basis as to how the percentage of unpaid debt related to the level of 
charges originally raised by the Council. 

 
RESOLVED that the Debt Position Statement for the People Directorate 
be noted. 
 

661 Work Programme (Agenda item 10) 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was requested that should the sign-off of the Accounts 
be further delayed, the possibility of transferring items scheduled for the 
December meeting to the November meeting be considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


